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If you would like this informa on in another o cial language, c . 
English 

Si vous voulez ces informa ons dans une autre langue o cielle, contactez-nous. 
French 

spin ki nitawih n  n h yawihk ma cim win, pw sin n. 
Cree 

T ch  yat  k’ee. D  wegod  new  dè, gots’o gonede. 
T ch  

er ht s Dëne S né ya  t’a huts’elkër xa beyáya  the  at’e, nuwe ts’ën 
yó  Chipewyan 

Ed  gond  dehgáh got’ e zhat é k’ee edat ’éh enahddh  n de naxets’e edah . 
South Slavey 

K’áhshó got’ ne x d  k’é heder  ed htl’é yer n w  n dé dúle. 
North Slavey 

Jii gwandak izhii ginjìk vat’atr’ij hch’uu zhit yinohthan jì’, diits’àt ginohkhìi. 
Gwich’in 

Uvani uaq ilitchurisukupku Inuvialuktun, ququaqluta. 
Inuvialuktun 

   ,  . 
Inuk tut 

Hapkua qqat pijumagupkit Inuinnaqtun, uvap nnut hivajarlu t. Inuinnaqtun 
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Figure 10. Yellowknife North Slave Campus: Existing Site Conditions
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Figure 11. Yellowknife North Slave Campus: Development Framework
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N 7 FT Y 2 1
Y FT Y 2 1

no CLC
N 3 FT  Y 2 1

no CLC
no CLC

Y FT Y 2 1
N FT N 2

Fort McPherson N 22 FT N 2
Y 13 FT N 2
Y 11 FT Y 1 1
Y 11 None N 3 1
N 2 1
N 1 FT Y 1

no CLC
no CLC

N FT Y 1 1
N Y 2 1

no CLC
N Y 1
N FT 2 1

Paulatuk N None
N None

no CLC
N Y 2 1
N 2 FT Y 2 1
N 2 FT Y 2 1

Ulukhaktok N 2 FT Y 1 1
N 12 Y 1
N FT Y 1

no CLC
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1.0 INTRODUCTION



1.1 Purpose of the Report

In October 2018, the Government of the Northwest Territories (GNWT) committed 
to transforming Aurora College into a polytechnic university. To advance this 
transformation, a consultant team led by Taylor Architecture Group and including 
PlanIt North Inc. and Urban Strategies Inc. has been retained for the development of 
a Polytechnic University Facilities Master Plan.

The purpose of the Facilities Master Plan is to identify development goals for the 
new polytechnic university facilities and produce a plan to guide the incremental 
transformation of the existing college into a "polytech". The Facilities Master Plan 
will plan for institutional growth that is effective, efficient and sustainable, both 
in the short term and long term. The planning process is intended to engage 
stakeholders and communities in transformation, help develop capacity at the 
polytechnic university, and build a culture that supports ongoing facility planning and 
improvement.

To support the master planning process, Urban Strategies Inc. has prepared this 
report summarizing the common characteristics of polytechs based on research on 
existing institutions in Canada and abroad. The primary purpose of the precedent 
research was to identify the type, form and quality of facilities that should be 
considered to achieve the goals for a polytechnic university serving the Northwest 
Territories. The study findings will inform the vision for the polytechnic university and 
the recommendations of the Facilities Master Plan.

The study of precedents recognizes that each polytech is unique and, in particular, 
that the future polytech for the Northwest Territories will be a relatively small 
institution with limited resources, at least for the foreseeable future. In light of 
this, the scale of some of the facilities found at precedent institutions, and the full 
range of facilities, will not be appropriate for the future NWT polytech. Nevertheless, 
there are themes among the precedents that will guide the Facilities Master Plan 
and should influence the design of new and renewed spaces. More specifically, the 
polytech's facilities should:

• Be multi-functional and flexible;

• Include a variety of inviting, multi-purpose social spaces;

• Include housing suitable for individuals and families;

• Reflect Indigenous values and incorporate Indigenous gathering space;

• Ensure students, faculty and staff have convenient access to a range of
amenities;

• Have a quality of design and construction that supports excellence in
programming and helps attract students, faculty and staff from within and
outside the NWT.

A more detailed summary of the study findings can be found in Section 3 of the report.



1.2 What Makes a Polytechnic 
University?

Polytechnic universities are institutions of higher education that provide advanced 
technical training and applied, hands-on learning. Typically, polytechnic institutions 
offer a range of applied degrees, diplomas, certificates and/or apprenticeship 
training options that are responsive to local industry demand. 

Most polytechnic institutions were originally established 
as colleges primarily focused on vocational programs in 
construction and technical trades and service industries, 
offering technical certificates and diplomas to students living 
within the surrounding region. They were generally built in 
more fringe, suburban locations, which both reflected broader 
city-building trends of the time and gave ample space for 
teaching facilities and parking. Over time, polytechs expanded 
their educational role in response to advances in technology 
and labour market demands, offering more programs and 
increasing research efforts. While still offering trades and 
technical programs, Canadian polytechnics evolved from 
traditional colleges by their contributions to applied research 
through meaningful partnerships and by offering degree 
granting programs, although many remain colleges in name.

As polytechnics increasingly balance trades education with 
degree and advanced diploma programs, their campuses 
have also evolved in terms of their locations and the 
experiences they offer students, faculty and staff. New and 
improved trades programs and research initiatives are typically 
looking to co-locate alongside partnership institutions to 
strengthen applied research, education and work experience 
opportunities. Most polytechs have multiple campuses, 
establishing new ones as opportunities arise to better serve 
the regional population and accommodate special programs. 
A growing trend, among traditional universities and polytechs, 
is to establish downtown campuses that are easy to access 
by public transit and take advantage of local amenities, such 
as housing, food services and retail. At the same time, many 
suburban polytech campuses are becoming more like those 
of traditional universities, offering a range of amenities and 
putting more emphasis on architectural excellence.

One of the most dramatic changes to Canadian polytechs 
in the past decade has been the growth in enrollment by 
international students, a strategy aligned with the country's 
immigration goals. The higher tuition paid by international 
students has allowed polytechs to continuously improve 
programs, facilities and campuses, benefiting all students. 

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY, SURREY, BC

SKILLED TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, RED RIVER COLLEGE

The evolution of Canadian polytechs



Considerations for a polytechnic university 
in the NWT

A polytechnic university in the Northwest Territories naturally 
will require essential facilities for teaching, research and 
administration. The Territories' distinct social, economic 
and geographic context, however, will make other desirable 
facilities generally found at most polytechs more challenging, 
while other optional facilities will be essential.

The expected population of each of the three planned 
polytech campuses will be in the hundreds of students for at 
least the next decade, which will not provide the critical mass 
necessary to support recreation facilities on campus other 
than perhaps a work-out room, leaving students, faculty and 
staff reliant on community facilities, as is the case today for 
Aurora College. Permanent dining facilities also may  not be 
economically viable at all campuses.

With respect to cultural facilities, gathering spaces for 
Indigenous students, faculty and staff likely will be an 
essential consideration at all of the polytech's campuses, 
and potentially defining features, while other facilities for 
performances or exhibitions are likely to be found in the 
community.

Since the majority of students will continue to travel from 
remote communities to study at the polytech, many bringing 
their families, housing and potentially daycares will be among 
the facilities that distinguish the polytech from most of those 
in southern Canada and overseas.

Basic facility requirements

Although each polytech may be unique based on its 
social, economic and geographic context, they all have 
general facility requirements. One way to understand these 
requirements is through a hierarchy of needs, from essential 
to optional. 

Essential requirements are absolutely necessary facilities 
to support the day-to-day function of the institution as a 
polytechnic:

• Teaching and research spaces (e.g., flexible class
rooms, wet and/or dry labs, high-bay labs and
shops)

• Study spaces
• Faculty and staff offices
• Service and storage space

Generally desirable features are facilities that are common 
to many polytechnic institutions but not strictly required to 
meet core teaching and research missions. Older institutions 
have tended to add or enhance these facilities as they've 
grown and diversified: 

• Recreation facilities (work-out rooms, gymnasiums)
• Kitchen and dining space
• Event and meeting space
• Cultural space
• Outdoor gathering space

Optional facilities include amenities that may be associated 
with an academic program, such as health services, 
personal care services or a restaurant, or added to a 
campus to meet the particular needs of a segment of the 
student  and staff population, such as a daycare or housing.

The future polytechnic 
university will need to 
respond to the unique 
needs of students and 
communities in the 
Northwest Territories.



1.3 How the Relevant Precedents Were 

The process for selecting precedents relevant to a future polytechnic university in 
the Northwest Territories was iterative and informed by input from the Aurora College 
Transformation Team. Initially, nineteen polytechnic institutions were identified and 
reviewed. From this long list, ten institutions were identified for further study.

The polytechs most relevant to the conditions and opportunities for one in the 
Northwest Territories were selected based on the following criteria:

• Located in a small and/or remote community
• Multiple campuses
• Offers a diverse range of programs, including programs

within at least one of the four proposed areas of
specialization for the NWT polytech (skilled trades
and technology; mineral resource and environmental
management; northern health, education and
community services; business and leadership)

• Includes distinct research institutes and facilities
• Campus includes significant Indigenous elements
• Provides on-campus student housing



Precedents were 
selected based on 
characteristics relevant 
to Aurora College 
and the opportunities 
that will come with 
Transformation.

Section 2 describes and illustrates a range of facilities 
and features drawn from the short-listed precedents, as 
well as other examples of facility trends, which will inform 
the Facilities Master Plan for the future NWT polytech. The 
precedents and trends are grouped under the following 
essential considerations:

• Teaching and Research Facilities
• Study and Social Spaces
• Indigenous Identity and Placemaking
• Campus and Community Amenities
• On-Campus Housing

While the precedent research focused on established 
polytechs elsewhere in Canada and overseas, it is 
acknowledged that Aurora College today is home to teaching 
and training facilities that are precedents for the types and 
quality of academic facilities the polytechnic university might 
require in the future. These include high-quality research and 
training facilities at the Aurora and Thebacha campuses. In 
the latter campus, the College recently invested $10 million 
in a new Centre for Mine and Industry Training that features 
vehicle bays, space for mining equipment, classrooms, offices 
and an innovative high- tech mine simulator for training 
purposes. 

MINE SIMULATOR, CENTRE FOR MINE INDUSTRY AND TRAINING, 
THEBACHA CAMPUS

AURORA COLLEGE, THEBACHA CAMPUS. FORT SMITH



2.0 FACILITY PRECEDENTS AND TRENDS



2.1 Teaching and Research Facilities

Polytechnic teaching and research facilities support education, trades training and 
research opportunities that respond to the regional context. Depending on the range 
of programs and the size of the institution, such facilities can include everything 
from lecture halls and classrooms of varying sizes to wet and dry science labs, high-
bay labs and shops, and specialized training facilities. With technologies in almost 
all fields advancing ever more rapidly and regional economies in a constant state of 
change, many polytech programs are highly variable. Multi-functionality and flexibility 
designed into teaching and research facilities allow a polytech to more easily adapt 
to the needs of new and evolving programs over time. In addition, with learning in 
many programs increasingly happening via the web, institutions are recognizing the 
importance of planning spaces outside of the classroom for learning on laptops and 
other devices.

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER FOR ADVANCED SIMULATION, BCIT

NEW SCIENCE BUILDING, YUKON UNIVERSITY

Science Building, Yukon University

Yukon University has secured federal 
funding toward a new science building 
intended to support programs in resource 
development, climate change research 
and other fields,  bringing together 
Western science and Indigenous 
traditional knowledge.

BCIT Health Sciences Centre

Construction is nearing completion on 
BCIT's  new Health Sciences Centre 
on its main campus. Much of the  
10,355-square-meter building will 
contain teaching and simulation spaces 
to support programs in nursing, medical 
lab services and radiology, among others. 
The ground floor will function as a 
gathering place for the broader campus, 
with generous lounges, dining space and 
amenities.



Labs, Shops and Simulation Facilities

Many precedent institutions offering trades and other 
vocational training incorporate a combination of legacy 
facilities and new technologies customized for particular 
programs. Legacy spaces often have a single focus on serving 
trades programs and typically consist of large industrial 
spaces for intensive trades training. In comparison, new 
build and refurbished training facilities are better designed 
to support multiple programs across disciplines as well as 
social interactions between students of different faculties and 
programs. 

Centre for Construction Excellence, 
Algonquin College

This building has two distinct program 
and acoustic zones, one with high bay 
spaces for multiple trades programs 
and the other being a five-storey 
building with labs, classrooms, offices, 
student study spaces and an atrium 
with ample social/study spaces. The 
194,00 square foot facility opened in 
2011 on Algonquin College's Ottawa 
campus. The facility cost $79 million, 
nearly 90% of the cost coming in equal 
parts from the federal and provincial 
governments. 

Trades Training Centre, Otago 
Polytechnic (Dunedin, NZ)

Anticipated to be ready for 2023, 
the Trades Training Centre will 
provide specialized training space 
and is designed to facilitate an 
interdisciplinary learning experience 
with common learning spaces. The 
funded facility is forecasted to cost 
$27.4 million (CAD), $21 million of 
which is coming from government 
grants.

TRADES TRAINING CENTRE, OTAGO POLYTECHNIC

CENTRE FOR CONSTRUCTION EXCELLENCE, ALGONQUIN OTTAWA



RED RIVER COLLEGE MOBILE TRAINING LAB 

Mobile Facilities for Trades Training

To support learning in remote 
communities, some polytechnic 
universities rely on mobile learning 
units and community learning centres. 
Aurora College currently provides a 
range of programming at 21 CLCs 
across the Northwest Territories and 
has mobile trades training facilities to 
teach carpentry, plumbing and electrical 
skills. Red River College’s Mobile Trades 
Facility (pictured) also offers mobile 
trades training facilities to support remote 
community learning.

Contemporary 
research and teaching 
facilities are designed 
to accommodate a 
mix of specialized and 
generalized spaces 
to serve various 
programs.

NAIT Centre for Advanced Medical 
Simulation

The Simulation Centre at NAIT is an 
interactive and interdisciplinary centre 
that gives students the opportunity to 
practice clinical situations in a safe and 
controlled environment. The Simulation 
Centre features a wide array of immersive 
simulation learning spaces in nine 
specialized theatres. There are four 
elevated and five ground-level control 
rooms with one-way glass and audio-video 
recording capabilities, allowing instructors 
to capture simulations in progress and 
debrief with their students afterwards.

NAIT CENTRE FOR ADVANCED MEDICAL SIMULATION



Flexible Classrooms

Many precedent institutions have a mix of new and retrofitted 
classroom facilities designed to be flexible and technology-
enabled. Movable furniture and, increasingly, movable walls 
allow classes of different sizes and set-ups to occupy the same 
space over different times of the day. These multi-functional 
learning spaces can expand and contract while having the 
technology to allow distance learning and promote hybrid 
learning as the future of post-secondary education moves 
towards greater flexibility for students. 

Centre for Applied Technology, NAIT 

The large building accommodates 
NAIT's School of Health and Life 
Sciences, the JR School of Business, 
and the School of Applied Sciences 
and Technology. The flexible classrooms 
and laboratory spaces allow multiple 
programs to utilize the same spaces 
effectively throughout the building. 
Many technology-enabled classrooms 
have the potential to use all four walls 
and furniture can be easily re-oriented. 

THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL, VICTORIA AUSTRALIA TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CLASSROOM FOR HYBRID LEARNING, BCIT

CLASSROOM, NAIT CENTRE FOR APPLIED TECHNOLOGY



Spaces for learning 
that are ready to adapt 
to the changing needs 
of institutions and 
students is critical for 
transformation.

HONG KONG POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY

STANFORD d.SCHOOL



2.2 Study and Social Space

Study and social spaces have become the infrastructure around which contemporary 
institutions are often designed. Like traditional universities, polytechs recognize that 
generous, inviting common spaces for eating, socializing, laptop work and hanging 
out are essential to attracting students, as well as faculty and staff. Such spaces 
come in various sizes, from small, quiet lounges and nooks with soft furnishings to 
large central atria typically containing food and beverage services and sometimes 
other student services. They include libraries, which are often called learning 
commons and dominated by seating, tables and computers, not books. Large 
gathering spaces can be multi-functional, meeting the daily needs of students most 
of the time and being converted at other times to accommodate community events 
and conferences.

Innovation Commons, Yukon University 

Yukon University renovated its library in 
2018, at a cost of $3 million, to create 
the Innovation Commons, a learning 
and common space for students. The 
space includes a series of open and 
closed spaces for varying levels of 
interaction, noise and privacy. Most of 
the funding came from matching grants 
from the Post-Secondary Institutions 
Strategic Fund and the Yukon Territorial 
government, with the University itself 
contributing more than $500,000.

NAIT CENTRE FOR APPLIED TECHNOLOGYLEARNING RESOURCE CENTRE, UNIVERSITY OF HIGHLANDS AND ISLANDS

INNOVATION COMMONS, YUKON UNIVERSITY



Social spaces are the 
infrastructure around 
which contemporary 
institutions are often 
designed.

Student Commons, Algonquin College, 
Pembroke Campus

Algonquin College’s 9,300 square-
meter (100,000 square feet) 
Pembroke Campus opened in 2012 
at a cost of $44.9 million. The single 
building campus houses a variety of 
academic programming and orients 
around a central atrium space known 
as the Student Commons. The space 
sits at a nexus point in the building, 
connecting the multiple building 
functions and entrances in one 
location, and offers multi-purpose 
seating. The commons is the cafeteria 
seating, a study and socializing space, 
and a central events space for private 
and institutional events.

Wilson School of Design, Kwantlen 
Polytechnic University

KPU’s Wilson School of Design opened 
in 2018, at a cost of $36 million. Its 
5,570 square meters (60,000 square 
feet) is home to 680 students. The 
center of the mass timber building 
is an atrium, with auditorium steps 
allowing students to study and socialize 
while also connecting the ground and 
second floors. Classrooms, studio 
spaces and the top-floor conference 
space orient themselves towards the 
atrium, which is also used to host talks 
and other events.

STUDENT COMMON, ALGONQUIN PEMBROKE

ATRIUM, WILSON SCHOOL OF DESIGN



2.3 Indigenous Identity and 
Placemaking
Increasingly, polytechnic universities are applying Indigenous design and planning 
perspectives to create inclusive, respectful and welcoming campuses that foster a 
sense of belonging for Indigenous students and invite all members of the campus 
community to learn from and with Indigenous people. Reflecting the place, values 
and culture of local Indigenous people can take many different forms and happen at 
various scales depending on the resources and network of amenities available at an 
institution.

Indigenous spaces can provide specific services to support the academic, economic 
and social success of Indigenous students, faculty and elders while also creating 
opportunities for Indigenous students to connect with their cultural and spiritual 
identities. Indigenous spaces on campus may also present a tangible way to realize 
some of the goals of the Truth and Reconciliation Commission recommendations. 

INDIGENOUS CULTURAL MARKERS, HUMBER COLLEGE

DARE District, Algonquin College

The DARE District is a multi-purpose 
building designed with input from local 
Indigenous communities and pays 
homage to the College’s Indigenous 
foundations. This is reflected in the 
integration of Indigenous spaces 
such as the Iskodewan Courtyard 
with a gathering circle and fire vessel, 
the Nawapon Indigenous Learning 
Commons & Library, Pidaban Institute 
for Indigenization and the Three Sisters 
Garden.

ISKODEWAN COURTYARD, DARE DISTRICT, ALGONQUIN COLLEGE

DARE DISTRICT, ALGONQUIN COLLEGE
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INTERIOR

INNOVATION COMMONS, RED RIVER COLLEGE

Increasingly, 
polytechnic 
universities are 
creating campuses 

and values of local 
Indigenous peoples.

Innovation Commons, Red River 

College, Exchange District

RRC's Innovation Commons will be a 
100,000 square foot building featuring 
prominent art from Anishinaabe artist 
Jackie Traverse and Cree/British artist 
KC Adams, which is meant to provide 
representation and inspiration for 
Indigenous learners and community 
members. The Roundhouse Auditorium 
is a 210-seat space that is available 
for interactive lectures, traditional 
teachings, ceremonies and large 
events. The Roundhouse, as well as 
the round meeting room below it, is 
fully ventilated and allows for the use 
of the four sacred medicines.

KPU Gathering Place, Kwantlen 

Polytechnic University, Surrey Campus

The KPU Gathering Plan was created by 
renovating existing classroom space, a 
hallway and two offices. Renovations 
included lighting and window upgrades, 
new finishes and furnishings as well as 
ceremonial art installations. A private 
entrance now opens onto a forest, the 
central courtyard and a pond.

ROUNDHOUSE AUDITORIUM 

EXTERIOR ENTRY



2.4 On-Campus Housing

Traditionally, most polytechnic institutions have not needed to provide housing for 
their students, since they functioned largely as commuter schools. Only recently 
have some polytechs responded to a growing demand for on-campus housing, 
mostly from out-of-town and international students who do not have local relatives 
they can live with while attending school and cannot find or afford off-campus 
housing.

Since Aurora College serves not just the communities surrounding its campuses 
but the entire Northwest Territories, providing housing for many of its students, 
both individuals and families, has been essential. Housing plays a critical role in 
student retention and success, and this will continue to be the case as the College 
transforms into a polytechnic university.

EXTERIOR. OTAGO POLYTECHNIC STUDENT VILLAGE

Otago Polytechnic (Dunedin, NZ)

The 231-bed Student Village at Otago 
Polytechnic offers single bedrooms, 
studio apartments and 4-bedroom 
apartments, as well as open-plan 
communal spaces, where there is 
access to a range of activities and 
events. The complex is managed 
by Campus Living Villages, private 
company that specializes in operating 
purpose-built student housing.

STUDENT COMMONS, OTAGO POLYTECHNIC STUDENT VILLAGE

LIVING FACILITIES, OTAGO POLYTECHNIC STUDENT VILLAGE



NUNAVUT ARCTIC COLLEGE

Nunavut Arctic College

This residence and daycare provides 
housing for twenty students studying 
at the Cambridge Bay Nunavut Arctic 
College. Five fully equipped living 
pods each have four bedrooms and 
common kitchen and dining areas. The 
flexibility of this design allows units to 
be occupied by four single students or 
a family.

On-campus housing 
and daycares are 
emerging trends at 
polytechs and will be 
essential elements of 
the NWT polytechnic 
university. 

Yukon University

Yukon University's Ayamdigut Campus 
has four student housing buildings, 
with a total of 92 units for 108 
students. The unit mix includes two- 
and three-bedroom apartments for 
individuals sharing a unit or families 
and dorm rooms for singles and 
couples.  

YUKON UNIVERSITY



2.5 Campus and Community Amenities

Over time, many polytechnic institutions have evolved to become much more than 
places for education and training. To attract students, faculty and staff, and support 
their home community, many have become community hubs offering a range of 
amenities and services, primarily to the on-campus population but also, in some 
cases, to local residents. Larger institutions typically will accommodate a variety of 
food and beverage outlets. Some amenities may be directly tied to teaching programs, 
such as a daycare, a restaurant, and health-related or personal care services. Larger 
institutions may share on-campus recreation and other community facilities, reducing 
capital, operating and maintenance costs for both the institution and the municipality. 
Smaller institutions may instead take advantage of municipal facilities, as is the case 
for Aurora College. 

Algonquin College, Pembroke Campus

Algonquin's Pembroke Campus is a 
single-building that includes a range 
of amenities for its roughly 1,000 
students. The ground floor of the 
four-storey facility offers a cafeteria, 
student lounge, bookstore, health 
and student services, fitness center 
and gymnasium. The completion of 
the facility allowed the student body 
to immediately grow by 300 and 
have space for more planned growth. 
The riverside location affords access 
to nature and is a short walk from 
Pembroke's main street and other 
public amenities.

LANGLEY AUDITORIUM, KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITYHARRY BAILEY PUBLIC POOL, SASKATCHEWAN POLYTECHNIC

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES, ALGONQUIN COLLEGE FITNESS CENTRE, ALGONQUIN COLLEGE
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For both on-campus 
and surrounding 
populations, many 
polytechs function as 
community hubs.

Yukon University, 
Ayamdigut Campus

Because of Ayamdigut Campus's 
relatively isolated location at the edge 
of Whitehorse, there is a broad and 
diverse set of amenities offered on 
campus. Students and staff have 
access to (publicly accessible) daycare, 
recreation and fitness facilities, student 
lounges, a student services office, 
cafeteria, shop, IT help desk, and 
more. Public amenities, such as the 
Yukon Native Language Centre, Yukon 
Arts Centre and Yukon Archives, are 
also located on the campus, along with 
seniors housing. 

ON-CAMPUS DAYCARE CAFETERIA SEATING AND STUDENT SOCIAL SPACE

YUKON NATIVE LANGUAGE CENTRE
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The transformation of Aurora College into a polytechnic 
university will significantly enhance the educational 
opportunities for residents of the Northwest Territories, 
bringing economic and other benefits to communities 
across the NWT. The polytech’s three campuses will also 
have the potential to attract southern and international 
students, as well as researchers, seeking unique learning 
and research opportunities and a university experience in 
the north.

Aurora College’s existing teaching and research facilities 
in Fort Smith and Inuvik will provide a home for many of 
the polytech’s academic and training programs, while the 
intent is that new facilities will be built in Yellowknife and 
community learning centres in many smaller communities 
will be improved. New or upgraded housing is expected to 
be a significant part of all three campuses.

The success of Transformation, and the future success 
of students at the polytech, will rely on the range and 
quality of the programs that are offered. It will also rely just 
as heavily on the range and quality of campus facilities, 
both to support the academic programs and to ensure 
students, faculty and staff have an overall positive and 
enriching experience while at the institution. Given the 
intense competition among post-secondary institutions 
within Canada and internationally, university and colleges 
everywhere are recognizing the importance of building and 
maintaining top-notch facilities and attractive campuses.

The review of relevant polytechnic institutions summarized 
in this report highlights a number of trends to be considered 
in the planning, development and improvement of facilities 
for the NWT polytechnic university. Specifically:

• Significant new academic buildings should be mixed-use.
Generally, buildings should be shared among faculties and
departments to optimize capital investments and support
high utilization of space. In addition, the ground floor of
major buildings should include generous social spaces
where students can study, socialize and dine, and where
faculty and staff can also meet.

• New and retrofitted classrooms and labs should be
designed for maximum flexibility so they can be adapted
to different methods of teaching and learning and to new
audio-visual and information technologies. Tables and
chairs generally should be movable, and movable walls
should also be considered.

• The design of larger gathering spaces on the campuses,
such as dining halls, libraries and atria, should consider
opportunities to accommodate special events, including
community events and conferences, which would
help to integrate the campuses with the surrounding
communities.

• In addition to larger gathering spaces, smaller lounges
and study nooks should be integrated throughout
academic buildings.

• Recreation facilities that support physical and mental
well-being, specifically gymnasiums, work-out rooms
and sports fields, are increasingly popular on polytech
campuses. Where such facilities are not physically or
economically feasible, access to nearby community
facilities will continue to be important.

• Indigenous elements, such as gathering places
and art, make polytech campuses more inviting to
Indigenous students, support their success, and
promote a greater understanding of Indigenous history
and culture. More broadly, Indigenous values and
principles should inform the design of new facilities.

• Polytechs that have added housing to their campuses
have mixed unit types and sizes to offer choices for
students. Providing amenities with housing, such as
daycares, shared kitchens, games rooms and storage
space, helps meet the daily needs of students and
supports community building.

• Large polytech campuses typically offer a full range
of food and beverage options. The NWT polytech
campuses that do not have the critical mass necessary
to support options on campus should promote
opportunities for nearby off-campus restaurants to
serve both the campus population and the surrounding
community

• Finally, while many polytechs continue to maintain
highly utilitarian legacy facilities, there is an increasing
emphasis on architectural excellence and landscape
design to help establish a distinct institutional identity,
reflect high-quality programs, and enhance the
campus experience for students, faculty and staff.

The polytechnic university for the Northwest Territories 
established through Transformation will be unique in 
almost every way, given the NWT’s environmental, social 
and economic context. Nevertheless, in planning its 
facilities, there is much to learn from the successes of 
precedent institutions. Through future phases of the 
Facilities Master Planning process, the findings of this 
report will be used in developing long-term visions for the 
three Aurora College campuses and identifying facility 
priorities. Other critical inputs will be analyses of the 
existing Aurora College campuses and the site, once 
selected, for a new North Slave Yellowknife campus. 
Stakeholder and public engagement will also inform the 
facility visions and priorities.
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International Precedents
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Space Allocation Formula Table Thebacha Campus

Space Standards proposed for NWT polytechnic university Thebacha Campus

Number of full time students 161 Total Academic Bldg 9962
Number of full time faculty 41 Total Student support 1683
Number of Departments 3 Total Housing 7765

Heavy Equip. Garage 800

Number of students to receive housing 92 Proposed total Area 20210.7
Single student rooms 37
student with family accommodation 55

Commons 709 Single housing 2526
Services 108 Family housing 4828
Daycare 115 Staff housing 411
Clinic 156 Total housing a 7765
Misc 596
Total area 1683

Function Department Room Name Unit Area
Circulation
gross up

Proposed
area for
program
space

Number of
rooms

Sub Total
room areas

Sub total
department area

Total
Functional
area

Percentage
of whole
building

Student Housing Singles

Offices 858 13.4%
Space
Description Student Qty ** Rm Qty

Room Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

7.90% Administration Singles Accommodation dorm style 1104
polytech university Dean office 25 5 30 1 30 118.8 Bedrooms 40 40 12 480

Storage room 4 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Shared common spaces 8 55 440

kitchen, living,
washrooms,
showers, laundry,
storage (shared by 5
suites each)

Meeting room 30 6 36 1 36 Building supervisor office 2 12 24

Reception 10 2 12 1 12 Building supervisor apartment 2 66 132
one bedroom
apartment

waiting area 30 6 36 1 36 Public washroom 2 4 8
Misc. building storage 1 20 20

Campus Director & team Campus Director office 20 4 24 1 24 739.2 Total Students 40
Finance Officer 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Subtotal Useable Areas 1104

Student Relations office 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Building Services (12%) 132

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Curriculum Office 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Circulation (30%) 331

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

Misc Office 14 2.8 16.8 34 571.2 Structure (3%) 33
exterior and interior
wall area

Storage room 4 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Total Area 1601
Meeting room 30 6 36 1 36 40
Reception 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8

Area per student (m2)
Percentage of overall number of student beds 40%

waiting area 30 6 36 1 36

Faculty 976.8 15.2% Student Housing Singles

22.50% Department Chair 16 3.2 19.2 3 57.6 976.8
Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Faculty office 12 2.4 14.4 41 590.4 Singles Accommodation apartment style 638

Reception 10 2 12 3 36 Studio 4 4 50 200 one student per unit

Storage 10 2 12 3 36 Two bedroom 6 3 79 237
two students per
unit

meeting room (large) 26 5.2 31.2 3 93.6 Three bedroom 6 2 97 194

meeting room (small) 16 3.2 19.2 3 57.6 Common Laundry 1.8 4 7
4m2 for every 5
units

Lounge 40 8 48 1 48 Total Students 16
Work room (photo copier etc) 16 3.2 19.2 3 57.6 Subtotal Useable Areas 638

Building Services (12%) 77

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Labs & Research 1054.8 16.4% Circulation (30%) 191

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

15% Wet Labs Structure (3%) 19
exterior and interior
wall area

Lab (includes fume hood) 115 23 138 3 414 720 Total Area 925
Equipment storage 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2 58
Cold rooms 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2

Average area per student (m2)
Percentage of overall number of student beds 16%

Chemical storage 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2
Other 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2
Office support/admin (+/ 16% of lab space) 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2 Student Housing Single

Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Dry Labs Singles Accommodation townhouse style 0
Research Lab 55 11 66 3 198 334.8 Two bedroom 0 89 0 two students
Secure prcedural library 5 1 6 3 18 Three bedroom 0 107 0

PI Office 16 3.2 19.2 3 57.6 Four bedroom 0 120 0
Collection storage 17 3.4 20.4 3 61.2 Total Students 0

Total Area 0
Lecture Halls and
Classrooms 2324.4 36.2% #DIV/0!

11.50% Lecture Hall

Average area per student (m2)

Percentage of overall number of student beds 0%
Hall (200 students) 200 40 240 1 240 2324.4

Classroom
Large (60 students) 100 20 120 3 360 Student Housing Family

Medium (30 students) 60 12 72 6 432
Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Small (16 students) 40 8 48 12 576 Family Accommodation townhouse style 3552
Computer cluster rooms Two bedroom 12 12 89 1068

Large (10 students) 40 8 48 1.5 72 Three bedroom 12 12 107 1284
Medium (8 students) 35 7 42 3 126 Four bedroom 10 10 120 1200
Small (2 students) 10 2 12 6 72 Total Students 34

Conference and study rooms Total Area 3552
Conference room (large 16 20) 60 12 72 1.5 108 104
Conference medium (6 10) 40 8 48 3 144

Average area per student (m2)
Percentage of overall number of student beds 34%

Study rooms (students)
Group study room (4 6) 30 6 36 3 108
Study room (2) 12 2.4 14.4 6 86 Student Housing Family

Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Library 1207.2 18.8% Family Accommodation multi unit buildings 880

8.80% Main Library Two bedroom 5 5 79 395
Stacks 160 32 192 2 384 960.8 Three bedroom 5 5 97 485
Study Carrols 60 6.4 66.4 2 133 Four bedroom 0 0 110 0
Computer research stations 30 6 36 1 36 Total Students 10
Display area 100 20 120 1 120 Subtotal Useable Areas 880

Circulation 220 44 264 1 264 Building Services (12%) 106

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Reception/check out 20 4 24 1 24 Circulation (30%) 264

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

7.90% Meeting room Structure (3%) 26
exterior and interior
wall area

Large meeting room 60 6 66 1 66 154 Total Area 1276
medium meeting room 40 4 44 2 88 128

Library administration
Average area per student (m2)
Percentage of overall number of student beds 10%

Head Librarian office 16 1.6 17.6 1 18 92.4
support librarian office 14 1.4 15.4 2 31
book repair room 20 2 22 1 22
storage 20 2 22 1 22 Grand total st 100

Grand total built area 7354
Sub Total Building Area (m2) 6421.2

General space 3541.3
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 2568.5
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 321.1
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 651.8

Total Building
Area 9962.5

Note Existing campus (arts/library & trades complex):
9473m2. Also there is the new Mining Centre. Therefore new
academic/trades/labs not anticipated as currently necessary.
New Heavy Equipment Garage/shop building required to
accommodate at least ten heavy equipment vehicles. Required
in next five years.

Student Services Building Housing
buildings

Proposed Residential Areas
Thebacha Campus

Taylor Architecture Group



Space Allocation Formula Table Thebacha Campus

Student Services 1088 16.9%
11% Student commons Staff Housing

Large public lounge 104.65 10.5 115.1 1 115 708.8
Space
Description Staff Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

meeting rooms 40 8 48 2 91 Staff Accommodation dorm style 115
games room 60 12 72 1 72 Bedrooms 5 5 12 60

storage room 30 6 36 2 72 Shared common spaces 1 55 55

kitchen, living,
washrooms,
showers, laundry,
storage (shared by 5
suites each)

Store 25 5 30 1 30 Staff Accommodation self contained 168
canteen/kitchen 34.9 7.0 41.9 1.0 41.9 Studio 2 2 50 100
loading area/dock 40.0 8.0 48.0 1.0 48.0 One bedroom 2 1 66 66

Exercise/Gym 72.5 100.0 172.5 1.0 172.5 Common Laundry 0.6 4 2
4m2 for every 5
units

Lockers/change rooms 20.1 2.0 22.1 2.0 44.3 Total Staff serv 9
storage etc for gym 20.1 2.0 22.1 1.0 22.1 Subtotal Useable Areas 283

Student support Building Services (12%) 34

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Councilor office 14.0 2.8 16.8 4.0 67.2 108.0 Circulation (30%) 85

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

Reception 10.0 2.0 12.0 1.0 12.0 Structure (3%) 9
exterior and interior
wall area

enclosed wiating area 16.0 3.2 19.2 1.0 19.2 Total Area 411
Storage 8.0 1.6 9.6 1.0 9.6 Average area per staff (m2) 46

Daycare: Number of kids: 11
Entrance vestibule 5.4 5.4 1.0 5.4 114.5
kitchen 5.4 0.5 5.9 1.0 5.9
coat closet 2.7 0.3 3.0 1.0 3.0
washroom 3.8 0.4 4.1 1.0 4.1
staff washroom 2.1 0.2 2.4 1.0 2.4
Office 12.0 1.2 13.2 1.0 13.2
Meeting room 8.1 0.8 8.9 1.0 8.9
Play area 42.9 4.3 47.2 1.0 47.2
Nap space 7.2 0.7 7.9 1.0 7.9
Main circulation 12.5 12.5 1.0 12.5
exit vestibule 3.8 0.4 4.1 1.0 4.1

Student Medical Centre
Waiting area (enclosed) 20.0 6.0 26.0 1.0 26.0 156.3
Reception desk 12.0 3.6 15.6 1.0 15.6
Exam room 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.9 34.9
doctors office 10.0 3.0 13.0 1.9 24.9
weight & general checks room 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
Rest area/room 20.0 6.0 10.7 1.0 10.7
Storage 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
File storage (can be part of reception) 6.0 1.8 7.8 1.0 7.8

Sub Total Building Area (m2) 1079.8

General space 595.5
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 431.9
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 54.0
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 109.6

Total Building
Area 1683.1

Taylor Architecture Group
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Space Allocation Formula Table Yellowknife North Slave Campus

Space Standards proposed for NWT polytechnic university North Slave Campus

Number of full time students 392 Total Academic Bldg 10939
Number of full time faculty 60 Total Student support 4017
Number of Departments 4.7 Total Housing 17148

Number of students to receive housing 223 Proposed total Area 32104
Single student rooms 89
student with family accommodation 134

Offices 522 Commons 1264 Single housing 2616
Faculty 1413 Services 108 Family housing 14121
Labs and Research 1641 Daycare 962 Staff housing 411
Lecture halls and Classrooms 2267 Clinic 258 Total housing area: 17148
Library 1207 Misc 1425
General space (service, circulation etc) 3888 Total area 4017
Total proposed Area for Academic Building 10939

Function Department Room Name Unit Area
Circulation
gross up

Proposed
area for
program
space

Number of
rooms

Sub Total
room areas

Sub total
department area

Total
Functional
area

Percentage
of whole
building

Student Housing Singles

Offices 522 4.8%
Space
Description Student Qty ** Rm Qty

Room
Area (m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Administration Singles Accommodation dorm style 1804
polytech university Dean office 25.0 5 30 1 30.0 118.8 Bedrooms 89 89 12 1073

Storage room 4.0 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Shared common spaces 18 35 626

kitchen, living,
washrooms,
showers, laundry,
storage (shared by 5
suites each)

Meeting room 30.0 6 36 1 36.0 Building supervisor office 1 12 12

Reception 10.0 2 12 1 12.0 Building supervisor apartment 1 66 66
one bedroom
apartment

waiting area 30.0 6 36 1 36.0 Public washroom 2 4 8
Misc. building storage 1 20 20

Campus Director & team Campus Director office 20.0 4 24 1 24.0 403.2 Total Students 89
Finance Officer 14.0 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Subtotal Useable Areas 1804

Student Relations office 14.0 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Building Services (12%) 216

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Curriculum Office 14.0 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Circulation (25%) 541

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

Misc Office 14.0 2.8 16.8 14 235.2 Structure (3%) 54
exterior and interior
wall area

Storage room 4.0 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Total Area 2616
Meeting room 30.0 6 36 1 36.0 Area per student (m2) 29
Reception 14.0 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Percentage of overall number of student beds 40%
waiting area 30.0 6 36 1 36.0

Faculty 1413.2 12.9% Student Housing Family

Department Chair 16.0 3.2 19.2 5 89.6 1413.2
Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Faculty office 12.0 2.4 14.4 55 796.8 Family Accommodation townhouse style 14121
Reception 10.0 2 12 5 56.0 Two bedroom 45 45 89 3977
Storage 10.0 2 12 5 56.0 Three bedroom 45 45 107 4782
meeting room (large) 26.0 5.2 31.2 5 145.6 Four bedroom 45 45 120 5363
meeting room (small) 16.0 3.2 19.2 5 89.6 Total Students 134
Lounge 75.0 15 90 1 90.0 Total Area 14121
Work room (photo copier etc) 16.0 3.2 19.2 5 89.6 Average area per student (m2) 105

Percentage of overall number of student beds 60%
Labs & Research 1640.8 15.0%

Wet Labs
Lab (includes fume hood) 115.0 23 138 5 644.0 1120
Equipment storage 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2
Cold rooms 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2 Staff Housing

Chemical storage 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2
Space
Description Staff Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2) Functions

Other 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2 Staff Accommodation dorm style 115
Office support/admin (+/ 16% of lab space) 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2 Bedrooms 5 5 12 60

Shared common spaces 1 55 55

kitchen, living,
washrooms,
showers, laundry,
storage (shared by 5
suites each)

Dry Labs Staff Accommodation self contained 168
Research Lab 55.0 11 66 5 308.0 520.8 Studio 2 2 50 100
Secure procedural library 5.0 1 6 5 28.0 One bedroom 2 1 66 66

Private Office 16.0 3.2 19.2 5 89.6 Common Laundry 0.6 4 2
4m2 for every 5
units

Collection storage 17.0 3.4 20.4 5 95.2 Total Staff serv 9
Subtotal Useable Areas 283

Lecture Halls and
Classrooms 2267.2 20.7% Building Services (12%) 34

heating, ventilation,
water, tankage,
power &
communications

Lecture Hall Circulation (30%) 85

assumes all units
are grouped
together into larger
multi unit buildings

Hall (200 students) 200.0 40 240 1 240.0 2267.2 Structure (3%) 9
exterior and interior
wall area

Classroom Total Area 411
Large (60 students) 100.0 20 120 2 280.0 Average area per staff (m2) 46
Medium (30 students) 60.0 12 72 5 336.0
Small (16 students) 40.0 8 48 9 448.0

Computer cluster rooms
Large (10 students) 40.0 8 48 2 112.0
Medium (8 students) 35.0 7 42 5 196.0
Small (2 students) 10.0 2 12 9 112.0

Conference and study rooms
Conference room (large 16 20) 60.0 12 72 2 168.0
Conference medium (6 10) 40.0 8 48 5 224.0

Study rooms (students)
Group study room (4 6) 30.0 6 36 2 84.0
Study room (2) 12.0 2.4 14.4 5 67.2

Library 1207.2 11.0%
Main Library

Stacks 160.0 32 192 2 384.0 960.8
Study Carrols 60.0 6.4 66.4 2 132.8
Computer research stations 30.0 6 36 1 36.0
Display area 100.0 20 120 1 120.0
Circulation 220.0 44 264 1 264.0
Reception/check out 20.0 4 24 1 24.0

Meeting room
Large meeting room 60.0 6 66 1 66.0 154
medium meeting room 40.0 4 44 2 88.0

Library administration
Head Librarian office 16.0 1.6 17.6 1 17.6 92.4
support librarian office 14.0 1.4 15.4 2 30.8
book repair room 20.0 2 22 1 22.0
storage 20.0 2 22 1 22.0

Sub Total Building Area (m2) 7050.4

General space 3888.3 35.5%
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 2820.2
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 352.5
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 715.6

Total Building
Area 10938.7 100.0%

Academic Building Student
Services
Building

Housing buildings

Proposed Residential Areas
North Slave Campus

Taylor Architecture Group



Student Services 2592
Student commons

Large public lounge 254.8 25.5 280.3 1.0 280.3 1263.7
meeting rooms 40.0 8.0 48.0 4.6 221.4
games room 60.0 12.0 72.0 1.0 72.0
storage room 30.0 6.0 36.0 2.0 72.0
Store 25.0 5.0 30.0 1.0 30.0
canteen/kitchen 84.9 17.0 101.9 1.0 101.9
loading area/dock 40.0 8.0 48.0 1.0 48.0
Exercise/Gym 176.4 100.0 276.4 1.0 276.4
Lockers/change rooms 49.0 4.9 53.9 2.0 107.8
storage etc for gym 49.0 4.9 53.9 1.0 53.9

Student support
Councilor office 14.0 2.8 16.8 4.0 67.2 108.0
Reception 10.0 2.0 12.0 1.0 12.0
enclosed wiating area 16.0 3.2 19.2 1.0 19.2
Storage 8.0 1.6 9.6 1.0 9.6

Daycare: Number of kids: 101
Entrance vestibule 50.3 50.3 1.0 50.3 962.4
kitchen 50.3 5.0 55.3 1.0 55.3
coat closet 25.1 2.5 27.7 1.0 27.7
washroom 35.2 3.5 38.7 1.0 38.7
staff washroom 20.1 2.0 22.1 1.0 22.1
Office 12.0 1.2 13.2 1.0 13.2
Meeting room 75.4 7.5 83.0 1.0 83.0
Play area 402.2 40.2 442.4 1.0 442.4
Nap space 67.0 6.7 73.7 1.0 73.7
Main circulation 117.3 117.3 1.0 117.3
exit vestibule 35.2 3.5 38.7 1.0 38.7

Student Health Centre
Waiting area (enclosed) 20.0 6.0 26.0 1.0 26.0 257.5
Reception desk 12.0 3.6 15.6 1.0 15.6
Exam room 14.0 4.2 18.2 4.7 84.9
Health provider work office 10.0 3.0 13.0 4.7 60.7
weight & general checks room 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
Rest area/room 20.0 6.0 26.1 1.0 26.1
Storage 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
File storage (can be part of reception) 6.0 1.8 7.8 1.0 7.8

Sub Total Building Area (m2) 2583.8

General space 1424.9
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 1033.5
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 129.2
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 262.3

Total Building
Area 4016.5
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Space Allocation Formula Table Aurora Campus

Space Standards proposed for NWT polytechnic university Aurora Inuvik Campus Assumed that numbers of student can expect to remain constant for next 5 10 years

Number of full time students 84 Total Academic Bldg 5036
Number of full time faculty 20 Total Student support 1328
Number of Departments 1 Total Housing 2399

Number of students to receive housing 48 Proposed total Area 8762.7
Single student rooms 19
student with family accommodation 29

Commons 524 Single housing 0
Services 108 Family housing 1523
Daycare 104 Staff housing 876
Clinic 123 Total housing a 2399
Misc 469
Total area 1328

Function Department Room Name Unit Area
Circulation
gross up

Proposed
area for
program
space

Number of
rooms

Sub Total
room areas

Sub total
department area

Total
Functional
area

Percentage
of whole
building Student Housing Family

Space
Description Student Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2)

Offices 303.6 9.4% Family Accommodation townhouse style 1523
7.90% Administration Two bedroom 6 6 89 534

polytech university Dean office 25 5 30 1 30 118.8 Three bedroom 7 7 107 749

Storage room 4 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Four bedroom 2 2 120 240
Meeting room 30 6 36 1 36 Total Students 15
Reception 10 2 12 1 12 Total Area 1523
waiting area 30 6 36 1 36 102Average area per student (m2)

Percentage of overall number of student beds
Campus Director & team Campus Director office 20 4 24 1 24 184.8

Finance Officer 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8

Student Relations office 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8

Curriculum Office 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Staff Housing

Misc Office 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8
Space
Description Staff Qty ** Unit Qty

Unit Area
(m2)

Total Area
(m2)

Storage room 4 0.8 4.8 1 4.8 Staff Accommodation dorm style 0
Meeting room 30 6 36 1 36 Bedrooms 0 12 0

Reception 14 2.8 16.8 1 16.8 Shared common spaces 0 55 0
waiting area 30 6 36 1 36 Staff Accommodation self contained 604

Studio 4 50 200
Faculty 448.8 13.8% One bedroom 6 66 396

22.50% Department Chair 16 3.2 19.2 1 19.2 448.8 Common Laundry 2 4 8
Faculty office 12 2.4 14.4 20 288 Total Staff served
Reception 10 2 12 1 12 Subtotal Useable Areas 604

Storage 10 2 12 1 12 Building Services (12%) 72

meeting room (large) 26 5.2 31.2 1 31.2 Circulation (30%) 181

meeting room (small) 16 3.2 19.2 1 19.2 Structure (3%) 18
Lounge 40 8 48 1 48 Total Area 876
Work room (photo copier etc) 16 3.2 19.2 1 19.2 Average area per staff (m2) 876

Labs & Research 351.6 10.8%
15% Wet Labs

Lab (includes fume hood) 115 23 138 1 138 240
Equipment storage 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4
Cold rooms 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4
Chemical storage 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4
Other 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4
Office support/admin (+/ 16% of lab space) 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4

Dry Labs
Research Lab 55 11 66 1 66 111.6
Secure prcedural library 5 1 6 1 6

PI Office 16 3.2 19.2 1 19.2
Collection storage 17 3.4 20.4 1 20.4

Lecture Halls and
Classrooms 934.8 28.8%

11.50% Lecture Hall
Hall (200 students) 200 40 240 1 240 934.8

Classroom
Large (60 students) 100 20 120 1 120
Medium (30 students) 60 12 72 2 144
Small (16 students) 40 8 48 4 192

Computer cluster rooms
Large (10 students) 40 8 48 0.5 24
Medium (8 students) 35 7 42 1 42
Small (2 students) 10 2 12 2 24

Conference and study rooms
Conference room (large 16 20) 60 12 72 0.5 36
Conference medium (6 10) 40 8 48 1 48

Study rooms (students)
Group study room (4 6) 30 6 36 1 36
Study room (2) 12 2.4 14.4 2 29

Library 1207.2 37.2%
8.80% Main Library

Stacks 160 32 192 2 384 960.8
Study Carrols 60 6.4 66.4 2 133
Computer research stations 30 6 36 1 36
Display area 100 20 120 1 120
Circulation 220 44 264 1 264
Reception/check out 20 4 24 1 24

7.90% Meeting room
Large meeting room 60 6 66 1 66 154
medium meeting room 40 4 44 2 88

Library administration
Head Librarian office 16 1.6 17.6 1 18 92.4
support librarian office 14 1.4 15.4 2 31
book repair room 20 2 22 1 22
storage 20 2 22 1 22

Sub Total Building Area (m2) 3246

General space 1790.2
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 1298.4
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 162.3
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 329.5

Total Building
Area 5036.2

Existing Academic Building is 2,404m2. The Arctic Research Centre
is 1,423m2 total area: 3,827m2. Assumption new Academic

Student Services Building Housing
buildings

Current College housing standards require College to provide for
97% of FTE students. Single Student housing already existing.
Proposed 15 family units plus 12 staff units

Taylor Architecture Group
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Space Allocation Formula Table Aurora Campus

Student Services 859 26.4%
11% Student commons

Large public lounge 54.6 5.5 60.1 1.0 60.1 523.8
meeting rooms 40.0 8.0 48.0 1.0 47.4
games room 60.0 12.0 72.0 1.0 72.0
storage room 30.0 6.0 36.0 2.0 72.0
Store 25.0 5.0 30.0 1.0 30.0
canteen/kitchen 18.2 3.6 21.8 1.0 21.8
loading area/dock 40.0 8.0 48.0 1.0 48.0
Exercise/Gym 37.8 100.0 137.8 1.0 137.8
Lockers/change rooms 10.5 1.1 11.6 2.0 23.1
storage etc for gym 10.5 1.1 11.6 1.0 11.6

Student support
Councilor office 14.0 2.8 16.8 4.0 67.2 108.0
Reception 10.0 2.0 12.0 1.0 12.0
enclosed wiating area 16.0 3.2 19.2 1.0 19.2
Storage 8.0 1.6 9.6 1.0 9.6

Daycare: Number of kids: 5.6
Entrance vestibule 4.2 4.2 1.0 4.2 104.1
kitchen 12.0 1.2 13.2 1.0 13.2
coat closet 6.0 0.6 6.6 1.0 6.6
washroom 6.0 0.6 6.6 1.0 6.6
staff washroom 4.0 0.4 4.4 1.0 4.4
Office 12.0 1.2 13.2 1.0 13.2
Meeting room 12.0 1.2 13.2 1.0 13.2
Play area 22.4 2.2 24.6 1.0 24.6
Nap space 6.0 0.6 6.6 1.0 6.6
Main circulation 7.1 7.1 1.0 7.1
exit vestibule 4.0 0.4 4.4 1.0 4.4

Student Medical Centre
Waiting area (enclosed) 20.0 6.0 26.0 1.0 26.0 122.6
Reception desk 12.0 3.6 15.6 1.0 15.6
Exam room 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
doctors office 10.0 3.0 13.0 1.0 13.0
weight & general checks room 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
Rest area/room 20.0 6.0 5.6 1.0 5.6
Storage 14.0 4.2 18.2 1.0 18.2
File storage (can be part of reception) 6.0 1.8 7.8 1.0 7.8

Sub Total Building Area (m2) 850.7

General space 469.2
General Circulation (40% includes verti. Circulation, janitors, washrooms etc) 340.3
Interior partitions & Structure (5%) 42.5
Building Systems (Mech/Elect) 7% 86.3

Total Building
Area 1327.7
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1 Cost Estimates: Approach & Limitations 

The attached cost estimates have been developed based on the NWT Polytechnic University 
Capital Space Standards, and the application of these to each campus. 

Cost estimates are also provided for two potential models of Community Learning Centre 
facilities. The standard CLC model is a single storey, two classroom unit. The Regional learning 
centre is proposed to be two storeys, including three classrooms and a staging space. More 
information on the proposed CLC facilities is included in the NWT Polytechnic University Facilities 
Master Plan. 

1.1 Estimate Limitations 

The cost estimates are developed using Taylor Architecture Group’s Class D estimate system. This 
system was created as a means of checking project costs in advance to the start of a project. It is 
therefore a useful approach for costing the proposed infrastructure for the polytechnic at this 
stage. It should be noted that, for this project, the estimates are intended to provide a sense of 
the scope of the proposed involvements. Exact facility configurations have not yet been 
established, as functional programs have not yet been ascertained.  

Class D estimates are typically provided at the concept design phase, once a program has been 
established, and are accurate to within 20-30% depending upon the construction market 
conditions. In this instance, as a program has not yet been determined, these estimates should 
be considered to have a margin of error of +/- 30-40%. 

Recent market trends (2020-22) have seen erratic changes in project costs, due to supply chain 
and labour issues. Mid-2022, with likely increases of interest rates, would seem to suggest a 
levelling off for construction costs.  

1.2 Estimate Assumptions 

The assumptions made for the development of the estimates are as follows: 

High Quality building systems and products
50-100 year building life expectancy
Work on the Yellowknife Campus site will be undertaken with intent to safeguard as much 
of the site existing conditions as possible including trees around the buildings. Intent is
not to blast site flat but rather to work with the existing site conditions. The site is to
remain a primarily natural environment, into which the campus is discreetly inserted.
While the existing academic and trades training buildings at the Thebacha and the Aurora
Campuses are in good condition, some minor upgrades were noted (missing T-bar,
scrapped paint surfaces, etc). It is assumed that these will be addressed by O&M rather
than through new capital investment. Maintenance costs for existing facilities are not
included in the attached estimates.



2 List of Attached Cost Estimates 

There are two separate sets of estimates attached: 

Cost estimates for priority developments at each campus
Cost estimates for Community Learning Centre facilities

2.1 Developments at Each Campus 

Thebacha and Aurora Campus are proposed to receive new facilities and/or site works. The 
Yellowknife North Slave Campus is to be a brand new campus. Cost estimates are attached for the 
following developments: 

Thebacha Campus (Fort Smith) 
Student Housing
Staff Housing
Student Services Building
Heavy Equipment Garage

North Slave Campus (Yellowknife) 
New Academic building with student services facility (assumed to be in one building)
Student housing
Staff housing
Site development costs

Aurora Campus (Inuvik) 
Student Housing
Staff Housing
Student Services Building
Site development costs

2.2 Priorities at Each Campus 

Each development is identified to be either Priority 1 or Priority 2. Priority 1 initiatives should be 
undertaken immediately. Priority 2 should occur within ten years. 

Priority 1 initiatives are: 

Thebacha Campus (Fort Smith) 
Student Housing
Student Services Building

North Slave Campus (Yellowknife) 
New Academic building with student services facility (assumed to be in one building)
Student housing
Site development costs

Aurora Campus (Inuvik) 
Student Housing
Site Development costs



Priority 2 initiatives are: 

Thebacha Campus (Fort Smith) 
Staff Housing
Heavy Equipment Garage

North Slave Campus (Yellowknife) 
Staff housing

Aurora Campus (Inuvik) 
Staff Housing
Student Services Building

A cost summary document is attached, followed by Class D estimates for each of the proposed 
involvements. 

2.3 Community Learning Centres 

New Community Learning Centres are proposed to replace existing aged facilities (note: most 
existing CLC’s are 30-55 years in age). 

The Facilities Master Plan suggests a modified scope for the CLC facilities: servicing both as 
learning centres for each community and as staging centres for visiting research groups. To this 
end, two types of new, purpose-designed facilities are proposed: a Standard model for the 
majority of communities, and a Regional model for larger communities or regional centres.  

While these models are proposed to be standardized across locations, the costs for construction 
in communities fluctuates due to a number of conditions (ground, service capacity, access, etc). 
The cost of each CLC facility can be expected to vary significantly between communities. 
Estimated cost differentials are captured in the attached summary table. 

Further engagement with communities will be required before any decision is made about where 
a new Standard CLC model, or a new Regional CLC model, will be constructed. Therefore, a cost 
estimate has been provided for both a Standard CLC a Regional CLC, in each community.  

Until a functional program and concept design has been developed, these estimates are intended 
to offer a sense of scale for the projects, rather than definitive costs. 
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Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 204,269.21

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 44,400.00

Exterior Envelope 2,714,795.08
Floor, New, Wood I Joist (inc. subfloors) 766.00 546,241.69

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 1,294.00 964,312.76

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 766.00 676,120.10
Gutters and Downspouts 245.00 32,156.25
Canopies 6.00 7,714.29
Roof Lanterns 6.00 9,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 6.00 135,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 3.00 20,250.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 216.00 324,000.00

Interiors 4,037,244.66
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 7,720.00 1,803,171.43
Interior Glazing 600.00 308,571.43
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 8,000.00 364,285.71
Floor Finishes 2,400.00 206,777.52
Ceiling Finishes 2,400.00 370,285.71

Millwork 78.00 384,428.57
Window Coverings 816.00 104,502.86

Interior Doors (blended cost) 81.00 212,321.43
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 81.00 72,900.00

Staircases 6.00 45,000.00
Lifts 1.00 75,000.00

Appliances 40.00 90,000.00

Mechanical 1,479,975.29
Mechanical System 1,532.00 1,285,278.68
Sprinkler System 1,532.00 121,571.61
Biomass Boiler
Fume Hood

Electrical 884,444.96
Electrical System 766.00 734,444.96
New Electrical Service Connections 3.00 120,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 2.00 30,000.00

Site Works 666,768.94
Exterior Decks 54.00 86,556.60
Exterior Ramps 120.00
Exterior Stairs 54.00
Exterior Handrails and Guards 220.00 127,285.71

May 22

NWT Polytechnic University Class D Estimate
Prepared by Taylor Architecture Group

Facilities Master Plan Aurora Campus Housing staff

Wood Entrances

ESTIMATE



Driveways Asphalt Driveway 450.00 303,750.00

Concrete Walkways 200.00 31,950.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 40,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 72.00 6,569.13
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 187.50
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 90.00 33,750.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 30.00 33,750.00
Bollards (electrified) 3.00 1,080.00
Bollards (standard) 6.00 1,890.00
Planter Boxes

Direct Construction Cost 10,282,028 10,282,028

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 20% 2,056,406
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 1,233,843
Escalation Allowance 5% 678,614
Contractor Profit 20% 2,850,178
Contingency 20% 3,420,214

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 20,521,282

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (2) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 45,374.07

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 5,850.00

Piles 5.00 26,250.00
Pile Caps and Beam Saddles 5.00 750.00
LVL Framing 1.00 2,613.00
Bolts and Connections 10.00 75.00
Skirting and Misc 80.00 9,836.07

Exterior Envelope 51,186.62
Exterior Wall, New, Cedar Siding Cladding (inc. insulation)

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 100.00 40,815.19
Gutters and Downspouts 48.00 6,300.00
Canopies 2.00 2,571.43
Roof Lanterns 1.00 1,500.00

Interiors 25,714.29
Wall Finishes 600.00 10,285.71
Ceiling Finishes 100.00 15,428.57

Electrical 50,000.00
Electrical System 100.00 10,000.00
New Electrical Service Connections 1.00 40,000.00

Site Works 573,150.33

Concrete Walkways 40.00 6,390.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 20,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 120.00 10,948.54
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 187.50
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 1,250.00 468,750.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads)
Bollards (standard) 8.00 2,520.00
Planter Boxes 20.00 3,000.00

Direct Construction Cost 783,876 783,876

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 20% 156,775
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 94,065
Escalation Allowance 5% 51,736
Contractor Profit 20% 217,290
Contingency 20% 260,748

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 1,564,490

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.

May 22

NWT Polytechnic University Class D Estimate
Prepared by Taylor Architecture Group

Facilities Master Plan Aurora Campus site development Gazebo and site paths

Surface Walkways
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• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate does not include allowance for new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 509,973.93

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 76,950.00

Piles 64.00 336,000.00
Pile Caps and Beam Saddles 64.00 9,600.00
LVL Framing 10.00 58,800.00
Bolts and Connections 128.00 960.00

Skirting and Misc 225.00 27,663.93

Exterior Envelope 1,612,862.96
Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 588.00 487,328.49

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 1,328.00 757,123.76
Gutters and Downspouts 180.00 23,625.00
Canopies 8.00 10,285.71
Roof Lanterns 4.00 6,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 4.00 90,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 2.00 13,500.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 150.00 225,000.00

Interiors 1,756,365.42
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 2,000.00 467,142.86
Interior Glazing 200.00 102,857.14
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 2,250.00 112,714.29
Floor Finishes 1,328.00 115,348.85
Ceiling Finishes 1,328.00 204,891.43

Millwork 60.00 295,714.29
Window Coverings 350.00 36,000.00
Specialties, Institutional 1,328.00 256,968.00

Interior Doors (blended cost) 38.00 87,028.57
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 38.00 34,200.00

Appliances 16.00 36,000.00

Mechanical 1,158,906.83
Mechanical System 1,328.00 1,053,523.60
Sprinkler System 1,328.00 105,383.23

Electrical 713,452.25
Electrical System 1,328.00 658,452.25
New Electrical Service Connections 1.00 40,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 1.00 15,000.00

Site Works 820,961.90

Concrete Walkways 260.00 41,535.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 20,000.00

May 22

NWT Polytechnic University Class D Estimate
Prepared by Taylor Architecture Group

Facilities Master Plan Aurora Campus Student Services Building

Surface Walkways

ESTIMATE



Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 120.00 10,948.54
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 187.50
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 40.00 15,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 20.00 22,500.00
Bollards (standard) 8.00 2,520.00
Planter Boxes 4.00 600.00

Direct Construction Cost 7,601,868 7,601,868

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 20% 1,520,374
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 912,224
Escalation Allowance 5% 501,723
Contractor Profit 20% 2,107,238
Contingency 20% 2,528,685

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 15,172,112

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (1) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 111,672.74

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 25,500.00

Exterior Envelope 1,388,240.98
Floor, New, Wood I Joist (inc. subfloors) 438.00 312,341.85

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 530.00 394,965.81

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 438.00 386,606.53
Gutters and Downspouts 138.00 18,112.50
Canopies 6.00 7,714.29
Roof Lanterns 6.00 9,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 2.00 45,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 2.00 13,500.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 134.00 201,000.00

Interiors 2,007,615.33
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 3,720.00 868,885.71
Interior Glazing 200.00 102,857.14
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 4,500.00 190,714.29
Floor Finishes 876.00 74,849.62
Ceiling Finishes 876.00 135,154.29

Millwork 42.00 207,000.00
Window Coverings 334.00 41,211.43

Interior Doors (blended cost) 50.00 131,942.86
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 50.00 45,000.00

Staircases 6.00 45,000.00
Lifts 1.00 75,000.00

Appliances 40.00 90,000.00

Mechanical 760,676.60
Mechanical System 876.00 643,630.51
Sprinkler System 876.00 69,514.84

Electrical 422,788.86
Electrical System 438.00 367,788.86
New Electrical Service Connections 1.00 40,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 1.00 15,000.00

Site Works 472,110.51
Exterior Decks 24.00 38,469.60
Exterior Ramps 40.00
Exterior Stairs 20.00
Exterior Handrails and Guards 60.00 34,714.29

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 450.00 303,750.00
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Concrete Walkways 200.00 31,950.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 40,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 72.00 6,569.13
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 187.50
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 30.00 11,250.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 2.00 2,250.00
Bollards (electrified) 3.00 1,080.00
Bollards (standard) 6.00 1,890.00
Planter Boxes

Direct Construction Cost 5,331,517 5,331,517

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 20% 1,066,303
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 639,782
Escalation Allowance 5% 351,880
Contractor Profit 20% 1,477,897
Contingency 20% 1,773,476

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 10,640,856

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (1) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 1,697,909.88

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 134,900.00

Excavation 8,089.40 597,716.78
Concrete Footings 166.00 283,860.00
Foundation Walls 1,364.00 494,995.60
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 157.00 186,437.50

Exterior Envelope 6,027,123.71
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 3,677.00 602,568.38
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 4,851.00 2,546,291.34
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 3,677.00 1,327,684.17
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 714.00 59,351.25
Canopies 16.00 13,028.57
Roof Lanterns 16.00 15,200.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 16.00 228,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 16.00 68,400.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 1,228.00 1,166,600.00

Interiors 7,643,605.41
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 11,500.00 1,701,178.57
Interior Glazing 800.00 260,571.43
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 58,000.00 917,428.57
Floor Finishes 7,184.00 392,135.39
Ceiling Finishes 7,184.00 701,979.43

Millwork 654.00 2,041,414.29
Window Coverings 2,028.00 149,481.14
Specialties, Institutional 3,677.00 450,616.35

Interior Doors (blended cost) 221.00 290,080.24
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 221.00 125,970.00

Staircases 16.00 76,000.00
Lifts 8.00 380,000.00

Appliances 110.00 156,750.00

Mechanical 4,281,226.40
Mechanical System 7,354.00 3,911,628.60
Sprinkler System 7,354.00 369,597.81

Electrical 2,946,752.40
Electrical System 3,677.00 2,607,752.40
New Electrical Service Connections 8.00 320,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 2.00 19,000.00
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Site Works 1,099,179.16
Exterior Decks 256.00 164,592.90
Exterior Ramps 192.00
Exterior Stairs 80.00
Exterior Handrails and Guards 368.00 85,402.29

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 1,200.00 513,000.00

Concrete Walkways 600.00 60,705.00
Gravel Walkways

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 120,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 360.00 20,802.23
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 118.75
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 200.00 47,500.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 100.00 71,250.00
Bollards (electrified) 40.00 9,120.00
Bollards (standard) 24.00 4,788.00
Planter Boxes 20.00 1,900.00

Direct Construction Cost 23,695,797 23,695,797

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 5,923,949
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 2,961,975
Escalation Allowance 5% 1,629,086
Contractor Profit 25% 8,552,702
Contingency 20% 8,552,702

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 51,316,210

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (2) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways

Wood Entrances



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 884,094.70

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 61,750.00

Excavation 3,702.60 273,581.00
Concrete Footings 152.00 259,920.00
Foundation Walls 328.00 119,031.20
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 143.00 169,812.50

Exterior Envelope 1,541,721.49
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 1,683.00 275,801.63
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 628.00 329,637.39
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 1,683.00 607,694.44
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 206.00 17,123.75
Canopies 8.00 6,514.29
Roof Lanterns 10.00 9,500.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 8.00 114,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 6.00 25,650.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 164.00 155,800.00

Interiors 1,618,911.27
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 2,800.00 414,200.00
Interior Glazing 400.00 130,285.71
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 9,305.00 216,654.29
Floor Finishes 1,683.00 95,378.77
Ceiling Finishes 1,683.00 164,453.14

Millwork 60.00 187,285.71
Window Coverings 564.00 36,740.57
Specialties, Institutional 1,683.00 206,251.65

Interior Doors (blended cost) 58.00 107,051.43
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 58.00 33,060.00

Appliances 16.00 22,800.00

Mechanical 1,748,378.56
Mechanical System 3,366.00 1,034,209.92
Sprinkler System 3,366.00 169,168.65
Biomass Boiler 450,000.00
Fume Hood 5.00 95,000.00

Electrical 1,028,473.28
Electrical System 1,683.00 689,473.28
New Electrical Service Connections 8.00 320,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 2.00 19,000.00
Solar PV Array
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Site Works 684,156.81
Exterior Decks 200.00 128,588.20
Exterior Ramps 30.00
Exterior Stairs 10.00
Exterior Handrails and Guards 200.00 46,414.29

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 800.00 342,000.00

Concrete Walkways 260.00 26,305.50
Gravel Walkways

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 60,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 120.00 6,934.08
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 118.75
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 40.00 9,500.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 20.00 14,250.00
Bollards (electrified) 10.00 2,280.00
Bollards (standard) 8.00 1,596.00
Planter Boxes 6.00 570.00

Direct Construction Cost 7,505,736 7,505,736

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 20% 1,501,147
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 900,688
Escalation Allowance 5% 495,379
Contractor Profit 20% 2,080,590
Contingency 20% 2,496,708

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 14,980,248

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (2) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways

Wood Entrances



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Demolition 209,010.23

Interior Selective Demo 669.51 34,982.01
Exterior Bulk Demo 800.00 99,766.72
Hauling to Dump 137.00 32,537.50
Tipping Fee 137.00 26,030.00
Container Rental 0.70 2,394.00
Crane Rental 40.00 13,300.00

Foundations 246,495.44
Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 29,355.00

Excavation 1,760.00 130,044.44
Concrete Footings
Foundation Walls 240.00 87,096.00
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish)

Exterior Envelope 861,320.53
Floor, New,
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Steel (Corrugated, Flatstock) Cladding (inc. insulation) 616.00 228,653.82
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, Standing Seam Steel Finish (inc. Insulation) 800.00 337,189.56
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 784.00 65,170.00
Canopies 4.00 3,257.14

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 10.00 142,500.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 2.00 8,550.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 80.00 76,000.00

Interiors 442,442.14
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 400.00 59,171.43
Interior Glazing 4.00 1,302.86

Wall Finishes 1,120.00 12,160.00
Floor Finishes 100.00 7,980.00
Ceiling Finishes 800.00 78,171.43

Millwork 4.00 12,485.71
Window Coverings 84.00 5,211.43
Specialties, Institutional 1,600.00 196,080.00

Interior Doors (blended cost) 20.00 49,454.29
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 20.00 11,400.00

Staircases 1.00 4,750.00

Appliances 3.00 4,275.00

Mechanical 716,282.13
Mechanical System 800.00 266,282.13
Biomass Boiler 450,000.00
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Electrical 177,521.42
Electrical System 1,600.00 177,521.42

Site Works 140,504.83

Concrete Walkways 80.00 8,094.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 120,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 120.00 6,934.08
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 118.75
Bollards (electrified) 6.00 1,368.00
Bollards (standard) 20.00 3,990.00

Direct Construction Cost 2,813,798 2,813,798

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 703,449
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 351,725
Escalation Allowance 5% 193,449
Contractor Profit 20% 812,484
Contingency 20% 974,981

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 5,849,885

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate does not include allowance for new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 110,970.34

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 7,600.00

Excavation 453.20 33,486.44
Concrete Footings 10.00 17,100.00
Foundation Walls 116.00 42,096.40
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 9.00 10,687.50

Exterior Envelope 436,749.48
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 206.00 33,758.25

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 365.00 191,588.61

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 206.00 74,382.09
Gutters and Downspouts 90.00 7,481.25
Canopies 8.00 6,514.29
Roof Lanterns 2.00 1,900.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 2.00 28,500.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 1.00 4,275.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 93.00 88,350.00

Interiors 851,784.61
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 1,329.00 196,597.07
Interior Glazing 200.00 65,142.86

Wall Finishes 1,400.00 36,642.86
Floor Finishes 411.00 22,425.38
Ceiling Finishes 1,500.00 146,571.43

Millwork 55.00 171,678.57
Window Coverings 293.00 23,429.71
Specialties, Institutional 206.00 25,245.30

Interior Doors (blended cost) 31.00 50,906.43
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 31.00 17,670.00

Staircases 2.00 9,500.00
Lifts 1.00 47,500.00

Appliances 27.00 38,475.00

Mechanical 349,979.00
Mechanical System 412.00 349,979.00

Electrical 282,819.33
Electrical System 206.00 233,319.33
New Electrical Service Connections 1.00 40,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 1.00 9,500.00

Site Works 435,664.76
Exterior Decks 40.00 25,717.64
Exterior Ramps 24.00
Exterior Stairs 12.00

May 22

NWT Polytechnic University Class D Estimate
Prepared by Taylor Architecture Group

Facilities Master Plan Thebacha Campus Housing (staff)

Wood Entrances

ESTIMATE



Exterior Handrails and Guards 44.00 10,211.14

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 100.00 285,000.00

Concrete Walkways 200.00 20,235.00
Gravel Walkways

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 20,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 360.00 20,802.23
Chain Link Fence Gates 3.00 356.25
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 200.00 47,500.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 5.00 3,562.50
Bollards (electrified) 4.00 912.00
Bollards (standard) 4.00 798.00
Planter Boxes 6.00 570.00

Direct Construction Cost 2,467,968 2,467,968

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 616,992
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 308,496
Escalation Allowance 5% 169,673
Contractor Profit 25% 890,782
Contingency 20% 890,782

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 5,344,692

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (1) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal

Site Works 14,224,030.09

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 4,488.00 13,464,000.00

Concrete Walkways 2,000.00 213,000.00
Gravel Walkways 1,000.00 22,200.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 450,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 400.00 24,330.09
Chain Link Fence Gates 4.00 500.00
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 200.00 50,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads)
Bollards (electrified)
Bollards (standard)
Planter Boxes

Direct Construction Cost 14,224,030 14,224,030

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 3,556,008
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 1,778,004
Escalation Allowance 5% 977,902
Contractor Profit 25% 5,133,986
Contingency 20% 5,133,986

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 30,803,915

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate does not include allowance for new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
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Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 1,708,309.78

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 169,000.00

Excavation 9,626.32 748,713.78
Concrete Footings 198.00 356,400.00
Foundation Walls 528.00 201,696.00
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 186.00 232,500.00

Exterior Envelope 4,742,344.51
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 4,376.00 754,860.00
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 2,503.00 1,382,974.15
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 4,366.00 1,659,438.93
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 280.00 24,500.00
Canopies 150.00 128,571.43
Roof Lanterns 10.00 10,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 4.00 60,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 12.00 54,000.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 633.00 633,000.00
Skylights 10.00 35,000.00

Interiors 12,141,154.83
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 12,000.00 1,868,571.43
Interior Glazing 12,000.00 4,114,285.71
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 12,000.00 250,000.00
Floor Finishes 10,939.00 973,571.00
Ceiling Finishes 10,939.00 1,125,154.29

Millwork 150.00 492,857.14
Window Coverings 12,643.00 1,140,548.57
Specialties, Institutional 4,375.60 564,452.40

Interior Doors (blended cost) 232.00 358,514.29
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 232.00 139,200.00

Staircases 8.00 40,000.00
Lifts 1.00 50,000.00
Elevators 2.00 1,000,000.00

Appliances 16.00 24,000.00

Mechanical 7,601,586.46
Mechanical System 8,752.00 6,588,577.43
Sprinkler System 8,752.00 463,009.03
Biomass Boiler 450,000.00
Fume Hood 5.00 100,000.00
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Electrical 4,921,692.67
Electrical System 4,375.60 4,791,692.67
New Electrical Service Connections 2.00 80,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 5.00 50,000.00
Solar PV Array

Site Works 3,073,121.03
Exterior Decks 200.00 284,960.00
Exterior Ramps 40.00 56,992.00
Exterior Stairs 20.00 28,496.00
Exterior Bridges 60.00 16,182.86
Exterior Handrails and Guards 240.00 123,428.57

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 500.00 2,000,000.00

Concrete Walkways 900.00 95,850.00
Gravel Walkways 400.00 8,880.00

Basketball Court (concrete surface, inc. nets)
Rubber Tile Play Area (inc. base) 200.00 31,000.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 165,800.00

Flagpoles (inc. metal bases and anchor bolts) 6.00 48,000.00
Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 420.00 25,546.60
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 125.00
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 400.00 100,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 100.00 75,000.00
Bollards (electrified) 40.00 9,600.00
Bollards (standard) 6.00 1,260.00
Planter Boxes 20.00 2,000.00

Direct Construction Cost 34,188,209 34,188,209

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 8,547,052
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 4,273,526
Escalation Allowance 5% 2,350,439
Contractor Profit 25% 12,339,807
Contingency 20% 12,339,807

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 74,038,841

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (5) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits

Steel Entrances

Play Surfaces

Surface Walkways



• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 826,955.11

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 77,600.00

Excavation 4,417.60 343,591.11
Concrete Footings 91.00 163,800.00
Foundation Walls 352.00 134,464.00
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 86.00 107,500.00

Exterior Envelope 2,689,745.72
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 2,008.00 346,380.00
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 1,517.00 838,182.90
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 1,998.00 759,404.25
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 324.00 28,350.00
Canopies 200.00 171,428.57
Roof Lanterns 10.00 10,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 4.00 60,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 12.00 54,000.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 387.00 387,000.00
Skylights 10.00 35,000.00

Interiors 10,316,545.00
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 12,000.00 1,868,571.43
Interior Glazing 12,000.00 4,114,285.71
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 12,000.00 250,000.00
Floor Finishes 4,017.00 357,513.00
Ceiling Finishes 4,017.00 413,177.14

Millwork 100.00 328,571.43
Window Coverings 12,397.00 1,123,680.00
Specialties, Institutional 2,008.00 259,032.00

Interior Doors (blended cost) 232.00 358,514.29
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 232.00 139,200.00

Staircases 6.00 30,000.00
Lifts 1.00 50,000.00
Elevators 2.00 1,000,000.00

Appliances 16.00 24,000.00

Mechanical 5,662,514.33
Mechanical System 4,016.00 4,900,054.97
Sprinkler System 4,016.00 212,459.35
Biomass Boiler 450,000.00
Fume Hood 5.00 100,000.00
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Electrical 3,693,676.34
Electrical System 2,008.00 3,563,676.34
New Electrical Service Connections 2.00 80,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 5.00 50,000.00
Solar PV Array

Site Works 2,983,421.03
Exterior Decks 200.00 284,960.00
Exterior Ramps 40.00 56,992.00
Exterior Stairs 20.00 28,496.00
Exterior Bridges 60.00 16,182.86
Exterior Handrails and Guards 240.00 123,428.57

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 500.00 2,000,000.00

Concrete Walkways 900.00 95,850.00
Gravel Walkways 400.00 8,880.00

Basketball Court (concrete surface, inc. nets)
Rubber Tile Play Area (inc. base) 200.00 31,000.00

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 76,100.00

Flagpoles (inc. metal bases and anchor bolts) 6.00 48,000.00
Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 420.00 25,546.60
Chain Link Fence Gates 1.00 125.00
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 400.00 100,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 100.00 75,000.00
Bollards (electrified) 40.00 9,600.00
Bollards (standard) 6.00 1,260.00
Planter Boxes 20.00 2,000.00

Direct Construction Cost 26,172,858 26,172,858

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 6,543,214
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 3,271,607
Escalation Allowance 5% 1,799,384
Contractor Profit 25% 9,446,766
Contingency 20% 9,446,766

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 56,680,595

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (5) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits

Steel Entrances

Play Surfaces

Surface Walkways



• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 3,736,922.22

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 264,900.00

Excavation 15,092.00 1,173,822.22
Concrete Footings 310.00 558,000.00
Foundation Walls 3,600.00 1,375,200.00
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 292.00 365,000.00

Exterior Envelope 14,898,620.15
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 6,860.00 1,183,350.00
Floor, Upgrade,

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 12,840.00 7,094,441.91
Exterior Wall, Upgrade, Cladding

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 6,860.00 2,607,363.96
Roof, Upgrade, Finish
Gutters and Downspouts 1,860.00 162,750.00
Canopies 30.00 25,714.29
Roof Lanterns

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 30.00 450,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 30.00 135,000.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 3,240.00 3,240,000.00

Interiors 11,627,950.66
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 13,000.00 2,024,285.71
Interior Glazing 1,200.00 411,428.57
Access Flooring

Wall Finishes 22,000.00 702,857.14
Floor Finishes 21,581.00 1,229,787.80
Ceiling Finishes 17,148.00 1,763,794.29

Millwork 630.00 2,070,000.00
Window Coverings 4,440.00 331,885.71
Specialties, Institutional 6,860.00 884,940.00

Interior Doors (blended cost) 545.00 981,971.43
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 545.00 327,000.00

Staircases 60.00 300,000.00
Lifts 6.00 300,000.00

Appliances 200.00 300,000.00

Mechanical 7,654,425.35
Mechanical System 13,720.00 6,478,593.09
Sprinkler System 13,720.00 725,832.26
Biomass Boiler 450,000.00
Fume Hood
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Electrical 4,349,120.68
Electrical System 6,860.00 4,049,120.68
New Electrical Service Connections 6.00 240,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 6.00 60,000.00
Solar PV Array

Site Works 15,239,814.94
Exterior Decks 400.00 284,960.00
Exterior Ramps 240.00
Exterior Stairs 120.00
Exterior Handrails and Guards 440.00 113,142.86

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 4,800.00 14,400,000.00

Concrete Walkways 1,200.00 127,800.00
Gravel Walkways

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 180,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 360.00 21,897.08
Chain Link Fence Gates 3.00 375.00
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 200.00 50,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 60.00 45,000.00
Bollards (electrified) 40.00 9,600.00
Bollards (standard) 24.00 5,040.00
Planter Boxes 20.00 2,000.00

Direct Construction Cost 57,506,854 57,506,854

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 14,376,714
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 7,188,357
Escalation Allowance 5% 3,953,596
Contractor Profit 25% 20,756,380
Contingency 20% 20,756,380

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 124,538,281

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (6) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways

Wood Entrances



Category Description Quan Item Subtotal Category Subtotal
Foundations 116,810.89

Civil Allowance (municipal water and sewer connections) 1.00 8,000.00

Excavation 453.20 35,248.89
Concrete Footings 10.00 18,000.00
Foundation Walls 116.00 44,312.00
Slab on Grade (inc. rebar and finish) 9.00 11,250.00

Exterior Envelope 459,736.30
Floor, New, Light Steel Framing + Steel Deck + Conc 206.00 35,535.00

Exterior Wall, New, Cement Board (High) Cladding (inc. insulation) 365.00 201,672.22

Roof, New, MBM Finish (inc. Insulation) 206.00 78,296.94
Gutters and Downspouts 90.00 7,875.00
Canopies 8.00 6,857.14
Roof Lanterns 2.00 2,000.00

Main Entrance Doors (Premium Quality) 2.00 30,000.00
Exterior Doors (Regular Quality) 1.00 4,500.00

Windows and Curtain Walls 93.00 93,000.00

Interiors 896,615.38
Interior Partitions, Steel Framing 1,329.00 206,944.29
Interior Glazing 200.00 68,571.43

Wall Finishes 1,400.00 38,571.43
Floor Finishes 411.00 23,605.66
Ceiling Finishes 1,500.00 154,285.71

Millwork 55.00 180,714.29
Window Coverings 293.00 24,662.86
Specialties, Institutional 206.00 26,574.00

Interior Doors (blended cost) 31.00 53,585.71
Hardware Premium, Premium/Institutional Level 31.00 18,600.00

Staircases 2.00 10,000.00
Lifts 1.00 50,000.00

Appliances 27.00 40,500.00

Mechanical 368,398.94
Mechanical System 14,368.00 368,398.94

Electrical 295,599.30
Electrical System 206.00 245,599.30
New Electrical Service Connections 1.00 40,000.00
New Site Electrical Poles 1.00 10,000.00

Site Works 459,532.37
Exterior Decks 40.00 28,496.00
Exterior Ramps 24.00
Exterior Stairs 12.00
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Exterior Handrails and Guards 44.00 11,314.29

Driveways Asphalt Driveway 100.00 300,000.00

Concrete Walkways 200.00 21,300.00
Gravel Walkways

Site Lighting Allowance 1.00 20,000.00

Chain Link Fence (inc. concrete anchors) 360.00 21,897.08
Chain Link Fence Gates 3.00 375.00
Timber Retaining Wall (140x140 PT timber, inc. deadheads) 200.00 50,000.00
Bike Racks (inc. concrete anchor pads) 5.00 3,750.00
Bollards (electrified) 4.00 960.00
Bollards (standard) 4.00 840.00
Planter Boxes 6.00 600.00

Direct Construction Cost 2,596,693 2,596,693

General Conditions (admin, supervisor, tools, fuel, etc.) 25% 649,173
Design and Pricing Allowance 10% 324,587
Escalation Allowance 5% 178,523
Contractor Profit 25% 937,244
Contingency 20% 937,244

Total Construction Cost (not including soft costs) 5,623,464

Notes:
• Precision of Class D cost estimate is +/ 30%.
• Estimate assumes a minimum of 5 general contractors will bid on the project and 3 subcontractors will bid on subtrades work.

• If fewer contractors bid or the project is direct awarded, construction costs may be higher than estimated.
• Estimate assumes a typical level of local labour involvement.
• Estimate does not include furniture.
• New electrical system service connection assumes a 3 phase incoming line (not 1 phase).
• Estimate has allowed for (1) new electrical poles.
• Estimate is based on current market pricing and assumes project will be tendered within 30 days of estimate submission.

• If project is to be tendered at a later date, an escalation allowance of at least 8% per annum should be added.
• Estimate does not include the following items:

• Contaminated soil remediation
• Hazardous material removal and disposal
• Land procurement costs
• Financing costs
• Value added taxes such as GST or HST

• Estimate does not include soft costs:
• Development and building permits
• Trade tariffs and duties
• Land development costs, except where explicitly noted
• Legal fees and expenses
• Owner's project management costs
• Preventative maintenance contracts
• Ongoing operations and maintenance costs
• Relocation and moving fees, including furniture and equipment
• Hazardous material removal and disposal

Surface Walkways






